

APPROVED BY THE TEXAS REAL ESTATE COMMISSION (TREC)



SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

LER'S KNOWLEDGE OF THE CONDITION O	THE DOODEDTY AS OF THE DATE SIGNED BY			
ANY INSPECTIONS OR WARRANTIES THE P R SELLER'S AGENTS.	PURCHASER MAY WISH TO OBTAIN. IT IS NOT A			
roperty. If unoccupied, how long since Sell	ler has occupied the Property? Never Occupied			
below [Write Yes (Y), No (N), or Unknown (U)]:			
_N_Oven	Y Microwave			
U Trash Compactor	Y Disposal			
U Window Screens	U Rain Gutters			
UFire Detection Equipment	U Intercom System			
γ Smoke Detector				
U Smoke Detector-Hearing Impaired	U Smoke Detector-Hearing Impaired			
U Carbon Monoxide Alarm				
N Emergency Escape Ladder(s)				
U TV Antenna U Cable TV Wiring				
U Attic Fan(s)	Y Exhaust Fan(s)			
Y Central Heating	N Wall/Window Air Conditioning			
N Septic System	Y Public Sewer System			
N Outdoor Grill	Y Fences			
N Sauna	N Spa N Hot Tub			
N Pool Heater	U Automatic Lawn Sprinkler System			
	Fireplace(s) & Chimney Y (Mock)			
	Gas Fixtures			
LP Community (Captive)	LP on Property			
Not Attached	NCarport			
N Electronic	N Control(s)			
YGas	N Electric			
N Well Y MUD	_ N _Co-op			
Age:	Unknown (approx.)			
	ition, that have known defects, or that are in additional sheets if necessary):			
	below [Write Yes (Y), No (N), or Unknown (I N Oven U Trash Compactor U Window Screens U Fire Detection Equipment Y Smoke Detector U Smoke Detector-Hearing Impaired U Carbon Monoxide Alarm N Emergency Escape Ladder(s) U Cable TV Wiring U Attic Fan(s) Y Central Heating N Septic System N Outdoor Grill N Sauna N Pool Heater U LP Community (Captive) N Not Attached N Electronic Y Gas N Well Y MUD Age:			

* A single blockable main drain may cause a suction entrapment hazard for an individual.

Seller has never occupied this property. Seller encourages Buyer to have their own inspections performed and verify all information relating to this property.

	Seller's Disclosure Notice Concerning the Property at 22514 Guston Hall Ln, Katy, TX 77449 Page 3 (Street Address and City) Page 3			
5.	Are you (Seller) aware of any item, equipment, or system in or on the Property that is in need of repair? Yes (if you are aware) No (if you are not aware). If yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary).			
	Seller has never occupied this property. Seller encourages Buyer to have their own inspections performed and verify all information relating to this property.			
6.	Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following conditions?* Write Yes (Y) if you are aware, write No (N) if you are not aware. N Present flood insurance coverage			
	N Previous flooding due to a failure or breach of a reservoir or a controlled or emergency release of water from a reservoir			
	N Previous water penetration into a structure on the property due to a natural flood event			
	Write Yes (Y) if you are aware, and check wholly or partly as applicable, write No (N) if you are not aware.			
	Located wholly partly in a 100-year floodplain (Special Flood Hazard Area-Zone A, V, A99, AE, AO, AH, VE, or AR)			
	N			
	N Located wholly partly in a 500-year floodplain (Moderate Flood Hazard Area-Zone X (shaded))			
	Located			
	N_Located O wholly O partly in a flood pool			
	N Located wholly partly in a reservoir			
	If the answer to any of the above is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary): Selier nas never occupied this property. Selier encourages Buyer to have their own inspections performed and verify all information relating to this property.			
7	*For purposes of this notice: "100-year floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a special flood hazard area, which is designated as Zone A, V, A99, AE, AO, AH, VE, or AR on the map; (B) has a one percent annual chance of flooding, which is considered to be a high risk of flooding; and (C) may include a regulatory floodway, flood pool, or reservoir. "500-year floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a moderate flood hazard area, which is designated on the map as Zone X (shaded); and (B) has a two-tenths of one percent annual chance of flooding, which is considered to be a moderate risk of flooding. "Flood pool" means the area adjacent to a reservoir that lies above the normal maximum operating level of the reservoir and that is subject to controlled inundation under the management of the United States Army Corps of Engineers. "Flood insurance rate map" means the most recent flood hazard map published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. Section 4001 et seq.). "Floodway" means an area that is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a regulatory floodway, which includes the channel of a river or other watercourse and the adjacent land areas that must be reserved for the discharge of a base flood, also referred to as a 100-year flood, without cumulatively increasing the water surface elevation of more than a designated height. "Reservoir" means a water impoundment project operated by the United States Army Corps of Engineers that is intended to retain water or delay the runoff of water in a designated surface area of land.			
7.	Have you (Seller) ever filed a claim for flood damage to the property with any insurance provider, including the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP)?* ☐ Yes ✓ No. If yes, explain (attach additional sheets as necessary):			
	Seller has never occupied this property. Seller encourages Buyer to have their own inspections performed and verify all information relating to this property.			
	*Homes in high risk flood zones with mortgages from federally regulated or insured lenders are required to have flood insurance. Even when not required, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) encourages homeowners in high risk, moderate risk, and low risk flood zones to purchase flood insurance that covers the structure(s) and the personal property within the structure(s).			

8. Have you (Seller) ever received assistance from FEMA or the U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA) for flood damage to the

Seller has never occupied this property. Seller encourages Buyer to have their own inspections performed and verify all information relating to this property.

property? Yes No. If yes, explain (attach additional sheets as necessary):



Signature of Purchaser

This form was prepared by the Texas Real Estate Commission in accordance with Texas Property Code § 5.008(b) and is to be used in conjunction with a contract for the sale of real property entered into on or after September 1, 2019. Texas Real Estate Commission, P.O. Box 12188, Austin, TX 78711-2188, 512-936-3000 (http://www.trec.texas.gov) TREC NO. OP-H

Signature of Purchaser

Date

Date

Property Information:

22514 Guston Hall Ln

Katy, TX 77449-3580 Seller: Mary Coovert

Buyer: Opendoor Property N LLC

Requestor:

NA

SOU Processing 678-282-5790

Estimated Closing Date: 10-11-2019

Date: 08-27-2019

General Information

This information is good through 09-26-2019

Legal Description: S 4 - B 27 - LOT 4

Is this account in collections? No

390.00 What is the current regular assessment against the unit?

What is the frequency of the assessment charge? Annually

12-31-2019 The regular assessment is paid through:

01-01-2020 The regular assessment is next due:

What day of the month are regular assessments due? 1st

30 How many days after the due date is the regular assessment considered delinquent?

The penalty for delinquent assessments is: 10% Per Annum

Specific Fees Due To Williamsburg Colony M.A.

against units within the association? If yes, a comment is provided.

Closing agent is required to collect the following number of additional regular assessments at closing:

Are there any current special assessments or governing body approved special assessments, No

Owner's current balance due (you may total the owners balance due using the breakdown \$0.00

below):

Trudy Moore, Quote Department

Inframark, LLC

Phone: 281-870-0585

Property Information:

22514 Guston Hall Ln

Katy, TX 77449-3580 Seller: Mary Coovert

Buyer: Opendoor Property N LLC

Requestor:

NA

SOU Processing 678-282-5790

Estimated Closing Date: 10-11-2019

Comments:

Quote is valid for 30 days only, based on association records as of the date of the quote above. Any subsequent charges incurred after the quote date will be the responsibility of the account holder.



Property Information: Requestor:

NA 22514 Guston Hall Ln

Katy, TX 77449-3580 **SOU Processing** Seller: Mary Coovert 678-282-5790

Buyer: Opendoor Property N LLC Estimated Closing Date: 10-11-2019

Fee Summary

Amounts Prepaid Resale Disclosure \$300.00

> (TREC Form) and Complete Association Documents Package

Payoff Statement of \$40.00

Account (NO Association Documents)

Convenience Fee \$5.00

Total \$345.00

Payments Due At Closing

Fees Due to Inframark, LLC

Transfer Fee \$160.00

Total Amount Due \$160.00

Property Information: Requestor:

22514 Guston Hall Ln NA

Katy, TX 77449-3580 **SOU Processing** Seller: Mary Coovert 678-282-5790

Buyer: Opendoor Property N LLC Estimated Closing Date: 10-11-2019

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM WITH YOUR CHECK AND TOP PORTION OF THE HUD-1 SETTLEMENT STATEMENT. PLEASE INDICATE CONFIRMATION NUMBER WTJG95Z5S ON THE CHECK TO ENSURE PAYMENT IS CREDITED PROPERLY.

Payments Due At Closing

Fees Due to Inframark, LLC

Transfer Fee \$160.00 **Total Amount Due** \$160.00

Include this confirmation number WTJG95Z5S on the check for \$160.00 payable to and send to the address below.

Inframark, LLC

2002 West Grand Parkway North, Suite 100

Katy, TX 77449

Property Information: Requestor:

22514 Guston Hall Ln NA

Katy, TX 77449-3580 SOU Processing Seller: Mary Coovert 3097 Satellite Blvd Buyer: Opendoor Property N LLC Duluth, GA 30096

678-282-5790

osncpuprocessing@osnational.com

Buyer and Seller Contact Information

Seller's New Address: **Buyer's Address:**

6360 E Thomas Rd Suite 200

Scottsdale, AZ 77449 Phone: 480-485-9099

Email: marycoovert2016@gmail.com Email: centralfulfillment@opendoor.com

Is buyer occupant? No

Closing Information

File/Escrow Number: 191154 Sales Price: \$195700.00

Estimated Close Date: 10-11-2019 Closing Date:

Homewise Confirmation Number: WTJG95Z5S Homewise Transaction ID: 4359648

Status Information

Date of Order: 08-15-2019 Order Retrieved Date: Board Approval Date: Inspection Date:

Order Complete Date: 08-27-2019

Date Paid: 08-15-2019

Community Manager Information

Company: Inframark, LLC Completed By: Alice Granger Primary Contact: Trudy Moore

Address:

Phone:

2002 West Grand Parkway North, Suite 100

Katy, TX 77449 Phone: 281-870-0585 Fax: 281-556-5114

Email: trudy.moore@inframark.com



RESALE CERTIFICATE

(for a Lot in Subdivision, Townhome, or P.U.D. Community)

(str	s is a Resale Certificate concerning the Property (the lot and improvements on the lot) located at 22514 Guston Hall Ln eet address) in Katy (city), in Harris County, Texas. This certificate has been issued on alf of the owners' association (the "Association") by its governing body (the "Board"). The certificate contains the most rent information and attachments available as of the preparation date of the certificate.						
1.	The Property □ is ⊠ is not subject to a right of first refusal or other restraint that restricts right of transfer of the Property.						
2.	The regular assessment for the Property is \$ 390.00 which is due □ monthly, □ quarterly, □ semi-annually, or ⊠annually.						
3.	Regular assessment(s) payable to the Association for the Property \square are \square are not due and unpaid. The total amount of any due and unpaid <u>regular</u> assessments is \square .						
4.	Special assessment(s) payable to the Association for the Property \square are \square are not due and unpaid. The total amount of any due and unpaid <u>special</u> assessments is \P .						
5.	Other amounts payable to the Association for the Property \square are \square are not due and unpaid. The total amount of such other monies that are due and unpaid is \square .						
6.	The total of all sums currently due and unpaid to the Association (i.e., all due and unpaid amounts in paragraphs 3, 4, and 5) is \$\begin{align*} \text{0.00} \end{align*}.						
7.	The Association \square does or \boxtimes does not have reserves for capital expenditures. The total amount is $\$$ <u>0.00</u> .						
8.	The Association has approved \$for capital expenditures for the Association's current fiscal year.						
9.	The Association has approved special assessment(s) which will become due after the preparation date of this certificate, in the total amount of $\$$ 0.00						
10.	The current operating budget and balance sheet for the Association is attached.						
11.	1. There □ are ■ are not unsatisfied judgments against the Association. If there are, the total amount is \$ 0.00 .						
12.	2. There □ are □ are not any suits filed and pending against the Association. If applicable, the cause number, style, and court of each pending suit are attached.						
13.	3. A copy of a certificate of insurance showing the Association's property and liability insurance coverage relating to common areas and common elements as defined in the Declaration is attached.						
14.	The Board □ does ☑ does not have actual knowledge of any conditions on the Property that are in violation of the restrictions applying to the subdivision or the bylaws or rules of the Association. Known violations are (describe): None known to HOA- Owner to advise if any						
15.	The Association □ has ☒ has not received notice from any governmental authority concerning health or housing code violations existing on the preparation date of this certificate and relating to the Property or any common areas or facilities owned or leased by the Association. A summary or copy of each notice is attached.						
16.	The Association's administrative transfer fee when ownership of the Property changes is \$ 160.00 The transfer fee is payable to: Inframark, LLC.						
17.	The declaration or restrictions does or does not allow the Association to foreclose a property owners' association lien against the property for failure to pay monies (including assessments) due by the Property owner to the Association under those documents.						

- 18. COPIES OF DECLARATION AND DOCUMENTS. The Association is required by law to provide a copy of the declaration, restrictions, bylaws, and rules to the selling owner or the owner's agent, or title insurance company or its agent within 10 days after written request. A reasonable fee may be charged for such documents.
- 19. NOTICE TO BUYER. <u>Before acquiring title</u>, the buyer should read the information in this certificate and all attachments, as well as the Association's declaration, rules, bylaws, and all restrictions.
- 20. BUYER'S ADDRESS. After closing, the buyer should notify the Association of the buyer's name(s) and mailing address.

21.	OBTAIN <u>UPDATE</u> OF RESALE CERTIFICATE. Information in a Resale Certificate and its attachments can change daily. Shortly before closing, the buyer should obtain a written <u>Update</u> of <u>Resale Certificate</u> to learn of any changes in the <u>certificate</u> or any of its attachments. A reasonable fee may be charged for the Resale Certificate and the <u>Update(s)</u> .				
1. 2.	QUIRED ATTACHMENTS: Association operating budget (paragraph 10) Association balance sheet (paragraph 10) Copy of certificate of insurance (paragraph 13)		Cause number, style, and court of any pending suits against the Association (paragraph 12) Summary or copy of notice(s) from governmental authorities concerning existing health or housing code violations of the Property or the Association common areas or facilities (paragraph 15) Declaration and other restrictions (paragraph 19) Association bylaws (paragraph 19) Association rules (paragraph 19) Other Article of Incorporation.		
	FEES DUE AT CLOSING FOR RESALE CERT	'IFIC	ATE:		
	Resale Certificate Fee: \$\(\frac{0.00}{0.00}\) RUSH Fee: \$\(\frac{0.00}{0.00}\) Total: \$\(\frac{0.00}{0.00}\) At Closing, send the Total fee made payable to Inframark, LLC 2002 West Grand Parkway North Suite #100 Katy, TX 77449 HomeWiseDocs Service Fee: \$\(\frac{0.00}{0.00}\)				
	At Closing, send the HomeWiseDocs fee made payable to and send to the address below. HomeWiseDocs.com 4773 Mangels Blvd. Fairfield, CA 94534				
	NTED NAME OF ASSOCIATION: Williamsburgted name of Association's managing agent, if any:				
Prin	ted name and title of person signing for the Associa	ation	: Trudy Moore, Representative for the Association		
Asso	ociation's mailing address: 2002 West Grand Par	kwa	y North, Suite 100, Katy, TX 77449		
Asso	ociation's phone no.: 281-870-0585				
Date	certificate was prepared: 08-27-2019				
Sion	ature of nerson signing for the Association:				



COMMENTS ADDENDUM

Resale certificate is valid for 30 days only, based on association records as of the date of the resale certificate above. Any subsequent charges incurred after the resale certificate date will be the responsibility of the account holder.